

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR212155

FREIGHT TERMS

***ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

F.O.B,

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

VENDOR Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DATE PRINTED... TERMS OF SALE 04/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/06/2012 LINE QUANTITY UOP

01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT NO. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 968-42 d001 ILS BASE BID STEEL \$ 557,000 1 ALT BIO ALUMINUM GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A HEDESTRIAN BRIDGE AND SCENIC WALKWAY AT CAMP CREEK STATE PARK, MERCER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BID MANDATORY RE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 5/10/2012 @ 1:30 PM T CAMP CREEK STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING RAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY RECEIVE REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL 2012 JUN 14 AM 11: 23 HOTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE dfficial document | verifying attendance | at the mandatory FAILURE TO PHOVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND WV PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT DIVISION IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER COCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE FURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE ADDITION, WE ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. THEIR E-MAIL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 1-304-632-1600 TRESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55,0648251

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submittling a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER DNR212155

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

04/25/2012	TEHNO	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FHEIGHT TERMS
	06/06/20	12	BID	PENING TIME 01	;30PM
1 00.0000000000000000000000000000000000		UOP ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	ARTING T BUT PRIO N OF THE S WHO ARI N OF THE	IME FOR T R TO THE PRE-BID RIVE AFTE PRE-BID, WILL NOT	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID, BII DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE ONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
FRANK AT FRA DEADLI 4:00 P	WHITTAKE NK.M.WHI NE FOR A M. ALL T	R IN THE TTAKER@WV LL TECHNI	WV PURCHASING DI GOV OR VIA FAX CAL QUESTIONS IS QUESTIONS WILL F	AT 304-558-4115. 05/15/2012 AT	
TION FOR REQUIR SUBMIT THE BIS MUST BOOK THE CLE 1D TO SUBSTITE BIS NOTICE WITHIN IS RECORDED	IRGINIA O OR A PUBL ES EACH V AT THE S O. THE EN E SIGNED VENDOR'S CHAPTEN MIT THE S O SHALL I TO PROCE 120 CALI	LIC IMPROVENDOR THE SAME TIME NCLOSED DE AND SUBMES COMPLIA RESULT IN EED: THIE ENDAR DAY THE AGENCIANT CONTROL TING.	VEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BIC AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLA ITTED WITH THE E NCE WITH THE PRO HE WEST VIRGINIA	FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WIT CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTICODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH N OF SUCH BID. BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED NOTICE TO	
SIGNATURE		OLE NEV	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HFQ NUMBER DNR212155

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PAINTED TERMS OF SAIL 04/25/2012	LÉ SHIP VIA	F,O,B,	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 06/06/2012	RTD OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP	OAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
RIGHT TO CANCEL THE VENIOUS SUPPLIED ARE OF AN	E DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING CONTRACT IMMEDIATEL OR IF THE MATERIALS OR INFERIOR QUALITY OR DATIONS OF THE BID AND C	Y UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP OO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER OF THE RATES AS ESTABLISH		OR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTEREST FOR PAYME REQUIRED BY STATE OR IN ANY AMERICAN	REFERENCES MADE TO ARB NTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEC CONTRACT ARE HEREBY D	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS' COMPENSAT A CERTIFICATE FROM	ION: VENDOR IS REQUIR WORKERS' COMPENSATION	ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE ITEMS OF THIS CONTRACT:	HECKED BELOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIAL GENE ISSUANCE OF CONTRA	UCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL RAL LIABILITY INSURANC CT. UNLESS OTHERWISE THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF IS \$250,000.	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO	UILDERS RISK - ALL RIS 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT,	
(XX) BONDS: FIVE	PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS DATE	
TITLE		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DNR212155

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B, DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/06/2012 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP .. ITEM NUMBER HE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL UBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. #IDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, RREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND TURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED N LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS ΨNDER \$100,0Φ0. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND OVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS N ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 9-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF BUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STREL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DNR212155

DNR212155

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	ALE	AIV 9HB	F.O.B.	FAEIGHT TERMS
04/25/2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/06/2012		BID C	PENING TIME	01;30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY VOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
1					
			N \$50,000 OR LES		
HOUNDS	OF STREL	ARE USE	D IN PUBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
1					. 1
			GLASS OR STEEL P		
ACCEPTI	ED ONLY IF	THE CO	ST OF DOMESTIC F	RODUCTS IS FOU	ND
			CH COST IS UNREA		
			THE BID PRICE F		E
PRODUC'.	rs. If the	E IDOMES	TIC ALUMINUM, GI	ASS OR STEEL	
			OR PRODUCED IN		·
			DEFINED BY THE		
DEPART	MENT OH LAI	SCR, FC	REIGN PRODUCTS M	AY BE SUPPLIED	
			TS ARE 30% OR MC	RE HIGHER IN	
HRICE	THAN THE FO	METGM	MADE PRODUCTS.		
TE DE	בנותו סת מסיו	ZILIZ D.D.	OF A CONTRACT UN	DDD MIID ADOLID	
			G OFFICER OF THE		
			XISTS A BID FOR		1
			L THAT IS REASON		
שניאלו שני	IR LONGON R	DON DON	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	WRIE CDENDING	
OFFICE	MAY DEULLE	יוטע עוני	WRITING, A REEVA	THE SPENDING	1
REDUCT	TON THE THE	I OMEGI	BID FOR SUCH DO	MEGUTA DDODIAM	g
			TE IN THEIR BID		٥.
			NUM, GLASS OR ST		
	ING PONETOR	LYDOLIT	NOM, GEAGE OR SI	EEU.	1
REV. 3/	/88				1
1 27. 3/					
1	1				
EXHIBIT	r 9				
	s 54				
NOTICE	FOR ISSUAN	Ide & A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	1
	ADDENDA				
THE ARC	CHITECT/ENG	INEER	AND/OR AGENCY SH	ALL BE REQUIRE	D
TO ABIL	DE BY THE E	drrom1	NG SCHEDULE IN I	SSUING	
CONSTRU	JCTION PROJ	ECT AD	DENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
DIOMATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	D	ATE
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR212155

PAGE....

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERM

04/25/2	2012	150	IMS OF SAI	_C	SHIP V	in	r. O.B.	***** š	FHEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		6/06/2	012			BTD O	PENING TIME	01.	30PM
LINE	QUAI		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	V1.	AMOUNT
				NO.					,
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	AND A LAND SPEAND LISEURCHASSEND AWHICH TURERESDENING	IST OF CIFICA T SHAL ING DI COPY O HE CON E BUYE TED PA DATE. ITHIN	ALL TIONS L BE VISIO F THE TRACT R SHA RTIES ANY	PARTI FOR FORWA N. T ADDE IS I LL SE AND, ADDE	ES THAT H THE PROJE RDED TO T HE ARCHIT NDUM TO T SSUED. ND THE AD IF NECES NDUM SHOU	AVE PRO CT. TH HE BUYE ECT/ENG HE STAT DENDUM SARY, E LD BE R	RE THE ADDENDUCURED DRAWINGSE ADDENDUM RIN THE STATE INEER SHALL AI E AGENCY FOR TO ALL XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	s E LSO	
E F S E S	(3) AL BIDDERS DIVISION THAT A BHALL A EXCEPTION	L ADDE AND N. PPLY LSO AP ON MAY RPOSE	SUBM THE TO T PLY T BE F	ITTED SAME HE O O AN OR AN	TO THE RULES A RIGINAL A ADDENDUM ADDENDUM	STATE ND REG BIDDING DOCUMEN THAT I	NOWLEDGED BY A PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR T		
	EXHIBIT DDENDU		OWLED	GEMEN	г				
I	HEREB	Y ACKN	OMPED	GE RE	CEIPT OF	THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	8	
	PDENDU				OR SPECIF:		REVISIONS TO		
	DDENDU	15		איייי	or bebolf.	CALTON	, ETC.		
				SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FÖR TE		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDDESS CHA	MOES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DNR212155

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		wiii. 40,00	\$HIP V	۸:	**	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS			
04/25/												
BID OPENING DATE:	12.55	06/06/2		5 55 S			BID (PE		01:3	30PM	× 975
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	OAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	OER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
<u> </u>					30.20,000					4	n	00
	10 1		05	P0	12	BASI	= Bip		DTEEL	- 1	557,000	,
	NO. 1	3 ● 3			} . ~ .	A.				A		
	10. 2	020	05	53	12	ALT.	. Bip	1	Luninum	(4)	538,700) =
									1-11-0 111)		0001100	
	то. з		06	01	12							
	ро. 4	3.										
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,											
	ио. 5	8•8										
	TINDE	מואמיים	ייעמעיי	ודמדו	י אמו	דים כיסו <i>ו</i>	ויד אקרקו	Œ	RECEIPT OF T	HE		
									THE BIDS.			
· ·		0(2)			Ī				30 Table (30 September 1)	- 1		
1	VENDOR	MUST (LEAR	ומט צי	ERST	rand 1	'HAT AN'	V	ERBAL			
									DURING ANY			
									RESENTATIVES			
			,				SINDING		ONLY THE			
							ID ADDEI					
	SPECIF	ICATION	S BI	AN O	FIC.	TAP AL	MOUNSION	122	BINDING.			
1		n)	0 1	0	1//	1/)						
]	Kot	er ($U \cdot I$	fell	/ 	SI	NA	TURE			
1	0		0	_	l							
	NA	SHIN	0	2517	Enc.	1,100	CO	PA	MY	1	s é	
		12	4	+	0	501						
		/.	٧د	.4.	1.0	7.0.1.	≥DA′	lЕ				
	DEX 1	1/06										
	REV. 1	1/20										
			1									
			COL	TRAC	IORS	LICEN	ISE					
							and the second of the second					
									THAT ALL			
									ORK IN THIS			
		MUST BI							A CONTRACTOR			
	Нтсеиз	ING BOX	ARD IS	EMP	QWERI	ED TO	ISSUE '	THE	CONTRACTORS			
SIGNATURE	~ ~	, ,	5 77	A. A	CACHOE	SIDE FOR I	TELEPHONE	4000	(D = 1,	ATE	() A 10	2000000
	Roke	ert 2). /te	4			1-30	4-	632-1600	0		
TITLE PERSON	ELIT	,	EIN 55	-06	127	51			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



AMNDOR

RFQ COPY

SIDENT

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

DNR212155

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. 04/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 06/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME ÇAT, NO. THUOMA UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: 1100 N CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 12 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0648251



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Danhill Construction Company

Request for PRONUMBER

DNR212155

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228

PO Box 685 304-558-3397 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.Ö.B, FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WA\$HINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 2\$305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO.: DNR212155 BID OPENING DATE: 06/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A MAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: -304-632-1501 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:

SIGNATURE

55-06A 8251

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS -632-1600

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

CAMP CREEK STATE PARK	INVITATION TO BID
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGES AND WALKWAY	Page 1
DIVISON OF NATURAL RESOURCES	

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for pedestrian bridges and scenic walkway at Camp Creek State Park, Mercer County, West Virginia.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on _______05/10/2012 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bld Conference will be held on <u>06/06/2012</u> at 1:30 pm at the park headquarters at Camp Creek State Park.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be acquired for \$60 (non-refundable) by contacting:

Randolph Engineering Co., Inc. 4414 Teays Valley Road Scott Depot, West Virginia 25560 Telephone: 304-757-9217

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **120** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Vendor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the

CAMP CREEK STATE PARK	INVITATION TO BID
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGES AND WALKWAY	Page 2
DIVISON OF NATURAL RESOURCES	

CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Dayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hell
Title: President
Date: June 14, 2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of June 2012
By Commission expires 7 dr. 06, 2018
OFFICIAL SEAL Seal Notary Public, State Of West Virginia ROBERTA BIRD HC 86 Box 2 Jodie, WV 26690 My Commission Expires February 06, 2018 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

THE BID.

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF Rev March 2009

REQ No. DNR ZIZISS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentallty established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company
Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: 6 1912
State of West Virginia
County of <u>Fayette</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{\square}$ day of \underline{June} , 2013.
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this A day of State 1, 2019.
My Commission expires 760 06 , 2018.
10.11.0.1
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTORY PUBLIC NOTORY PUBLIC
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
ROBERTA BIRD HC 86 Box 2
1 India WV 26690
My Commission Expires February 06, 2018



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DNR212155

DNR212155

 PAG	10000
 1.13.40	*
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	1150	· JEH	MS OF SAL	t.	ა	HIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/	2012								
BID OPENING DATE		6/06/2	012			BTD C	PENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		VTITY.	UOP	OAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDEN	DUM NO.	1 *****	*****	*****	
						ARIFY THE			
		TLY ON				ATES WERE RFQ. THE C		DATES ARE	
1	MANDATO CAMP CR	RY PRE EEK ST	-BID ATE P	MEETI ARK H	NG: 05/ EADQUAR	'10/2012 A	Т 1:30	PM AT	
1	EID OPE	NING:	06/06	/2012	AT 1:3	0 PM.			
,	*****	****	****	END	ADDENDU	M NO, 1 *	*****	*****	
001	SENERAL	1 1 CONST		9 ON	68-42	Base _	STE	NINUM	\$557,000°
SIGNATURE	R.A	lata	<u>]</u>	SEE REV	erse side Po	DR TERMS AND COL	NOITIONS - 632-1	600 DATE	06 14 12
TITLE Q	100	FEI	NFF	- CU	10000	1 , 501			
TEESIDE	MT.				18251				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESPO	ONDING T	ORFQ.	INSER"	NAME AN	VD ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DNR212155

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

HRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	ms of sal	E	\$	HIP VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT 1	ERMS
05/23/20										
BID OPENING DATE:	0	6/06/2	012			BTD C	PENTNG TIME	01	.3.0 PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	VOP	CAT. NO.	ITEN	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOL	TAL
**	****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM 1	NO. 2 ****	******	* *		
						OVIDE THE				
						AND TO PR				
TH	HE ATT	ACHED	MANDA	TORY	PRE-BII	SIGN IN	SHEET.			
**	****	****	** EN	D ADD	ENDUM N	IO. 2 ***	******	k		
1										
				*1						
0001		L	s	9	68-42	_	5		#557,	00
GE	NERAL	1 CONST	RUCTI	ОМ	BA	SEBID-	STEEL		221	000
					7	LT. BID	Luninum		538,7	00
						See484 38 1 NO.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		000,	
			I	SEEREV	ÉRSÉ SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		L	
SIGNATURE	Rober	tD.	The	P		TELEPHONE 1-304		DATE	06 14	12
TITLE PRESIDEN	27.	FE	55	-OCA	8251			NGES	TO BE NOTED A	ABOVE
WHEI	N RESPO	NDING 1				ND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAI	BELE	D 'VENDOR'	

Camp Creek S.F.

Pedestrian Bridge and Scenic Walkway Replacement

DNR212155

Addendum No. 2

1. We can submit or price using an aluminum bridge correct?

Yes, please indicate this on the bid form. This in no way guarantees acceptance during the submittal process and needs to meet the design specifications in Section 05122 for aluminum bridges.

2. If we hit bed rock will we be able to set the sonotube on top of the bed rock?

Yes, if bedrock is encountered, the sonotube does not need to go any further.

3. Excel Bridge Manufacturing Co. and Big R Bridge have been added as preapproved manufacturers.



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DNR212155

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE \$HIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 06/01/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/14/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ADDENDUM NO. THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED APPROVED EQUAL LIST AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. BID OPENING EXTENDED TO: 06/14/12 AT 1 30 PM END ADDENDUM NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 55-0648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Camp Creek S.F.

Pedestrian Bridge and Scenic Walkway Replacement

DNR212155

Addendum No. 3

The Engineer of Record, Randolph Engineering, has preapproved the following Manufacturers:

Wheeler Lumber, LLC, a bridge supplier

Art, Inc., a material supplier

Anderson Bridge, a bridge fabricator

Agency	DNR	
REQ.P.O#	212155	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEI	N BY THESE PRES	SENTS, That we, th	e undersigned,	Danhill	Construction Compa	ny
of	Gauley Bridge		West Virginia	, as Princip	oal, and	Colonial Surety Co	ofof
8	Montvale,	New Jersey	_, a corporation org	anized and existing	under the law	s of the State of	NJ with its
principa	al office in the City	ofMontyal	e, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound	unto the State	of West Virginia,	as Obligee, in the
penal s	sum of 5 %	of Bid Amount	(\$5%) for the payment of	which, well ar	nd truly to be made,	we jointly and
severa	lly bind ourselves,	our heirs, administ	rators, executors, s	uccessors and assiç	jns.	**	
	The Condition of	f the above obligati	on is such that whe	reas the Principal h	as submitted to	the Purchasing Se	ection of the
Depart	ment of Administra	ation a certain bid o	r proposal, attached	d hereto and made a	a part hereof, t	o enter into a contra	act in writing for
-	Construction of Po	edestrian Bridge and	Walkway at Camp C	reek State Park			
	NOW THERES	NDE.					
	NOW THEREFO	20					
	(b) If said bid s			ll enter into a contra			
				d by the bid or propo gation shall be null a			
force a	nd effect. It is exp	ressly understood	and agreed that the	liability of the Suret			
exceed	the penal amount	t of this obligation a	s herein stated.				
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.							
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principa	and Surety have h	ereunto set their ha	nds and seals,	and such of them a	as are corporations
	1.5.7			ese presents to be	signed by their	proper officers, this	3
14 th	day o	of June	, 2012_	_*			
					NOT 17 ATA		
Princip	al Corporate Seal				Danhill	Construction Compa (Name of Principal	
				_		D. Hill Robe	
				В	y Robert	(Must be Preside	nt or
						Vice President)	
					Preside	nt	
				_		(Title)	
Surety	Corporate Seal			_	Colonia	I Surety company	
						(Name of Surety)	
						A 1	
				· —	Roberta	Bird Kolut Attorney-in-Fact	a Burd

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Gauley Bridge WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Audie B. Murphy of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.					
	II Bonds				
Any and All Bonds and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.					
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretull power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable person the Company subject to the following provisions:					
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."					
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these pres and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the27th day of					
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: Surety Control Incorporated - • - 1930 * * * * * * * * * * * * *	By Wayne Nunziata, President				
On this 27th day of	pril, in the year 2011, before me				
Theresa Spinelli	, a notary public, personally appeared				
Wayne Nunziata	personally known to me to be the person who				
executed the within instrument asPresident	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and				
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.					
Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	Theresa Spinelli Notary Public				
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect.					
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed:					
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."					
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montv	ale, New Jersey this 6th day of				
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask	. 1 . 1 . 1 . 1				

Form S-100-101 (Rev 1/11)

State of V				
County of Fay ette				
AND NOW, this _6th _day of				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.				
	A Notary Public of WV My Commission Expires on 3 28 15			
	Notary Public in and for the			
OFFICIAL SEAL	County of WV Fayette State of WV			
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015	Ousico Van Mater NOTARY PUBLIC			

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 —

FINANCIAL STATEMENT-DECEMBER 31, 2010

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	35,512,506	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,947,052
Cash in Office & Banks	3,124,493	Claim Reserves	12,115,209
Accrued Interest & Dividends	355,430	Other Liabilities	837,431
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(843,667)	Collateral Held	887,474
Other Assets	1,847,750	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	17,209,346
Total Admitted Assets	39,996,512	Total Liabilities & Surplus	39,996,512

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 14th day of February, 2011.

Incorporated

Sonnsylvania

Theresa Spinelli A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Vavne Nunziata

Presiden

Theresa Spinelli

Notary Public